

Supreme Court, U. S.

F I L E D

MAY 26 1999

No. 98-818

CLERK

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HAROLD F. RICE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO,  
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF HAWAII,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
CAMPAIGN FOR A COLOR-BLIND AMERICA,  
AMERICANS AGAINST DISCRIMINATION AND  
PREFERENCES, AND THE UNITED STATES  
JUSTICE FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

RICHARD K. WILLARD  
SHANNEN W. COFFIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 429-8116  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE CHALLENGED HAWAIIAN VOTING SCHEME VIOLATES THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT .....	5
A. The OHA Election Scheme Is <i>Per Se</i> Invalid under the Fifteenth Amendment .....	5
B. The Ninth Circuit's Rationale for Upholding the Hawaiian Voting Scheme Is Inconsistent with This Court's Fifteenth Amendment Jurisprudence .....	11
1. The Fifteenth Amendment Applies to Elections for the Office of Hawaiian Affairs .....	11
2. The Fifteenth Amendment Does Not Tol- erate "Political" Justifications for Race- Based Voting Discrimination .....	17
II. HAWAII'S RACE-CONSCIOUS JUSTIFICA- TION FOR ITS VOTING SCHEME WOULD PERMIT BOUNDLESS DEPRIVATIONS OF CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED RIGHTS BY NUMEROUS STATES .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	6
<i>Ball v. James</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981) .....	16
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	19
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	6, 23, 24
<i>Ex Parte Yarborough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884) .....	4, 7, 10
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) .....	12
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915) .....	5
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , No. 98-85, slip op. (U.S. May 17, 1999) .....	6
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987) ..	17
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939) .....	16
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	3
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915) .....	10
<i>Neal v. Delaware</i> , 103 U.S. (13 Otto.) 370 (1880) ..	4, 9, 10
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927) .....	4
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 146 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1998) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist.</i> , 410 U.S. 710 (1973) .....	16
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	3, 6, 7, 18
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944) .....	12, 14
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	5, 7
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953) .....	11-12, 14
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875) ..	9
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 380 U.S. 128 (1965) ..	12
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875) .....	8-9
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	24
CONSTITUTIONS	
Haw. Const. art. XII, § 5 .....	5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2 .....	12
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-2 .....	5, 8
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-5 .....	15
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-6 .....	15
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 13D-3 .....	5, 7
La. Rev. Stat. § 25:651-653 .....	23
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 3d Sess., at 905 (1869) ..	13
RULES	
S. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
MISCELLANEOUS	
Andrew F. Rolle, <i>California, A History</i> (1987) .....	22, 23
Arnoldo De León, <i>The Tejano Community 1886-1900</i> (1982) .....	21
Carl A. Brasseaux, <i>Acadian to Cajun</i> (1992) .....	23
James Harvey Domengeaux, <i>Comment: Native-Born Acadians and the Equality Ideal</i> , 46 La. L. Rev. 1151 (1986) .....	23
John M. Mathews, <i>Legislative and Judicial History of the Fifteenth Amendment</i> (1909) .....	13, 25
Lawrence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988) .....	18
Leonard Pitt, <i>The Decline of the Californios</i> (1970) .....	22-23
Ralph S. Kuykendall, <i>A History of Hawaii</i> (1927) ..	8, 22
Robert F. Heizer & Alan F. Almquist, <i>The Other Californians</i> (1971) .....	22, 23
Romanzo Adams, <i>Interracial Marriage in Hawaii</i> (1937) .....	8, 21-22
T.R. Fehrenbach, <i>Lone Star: A History of Texas and Texans</i> (1968) .....	20, 21, 22
Walton Bean & James Rawls, <i>California, An Interpretive History</i> (1988) .....	22, 23
